# MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

### ACTS AND RESOLVES

PASSED BY THE

## THIRTY-FIFTH LEGISLATURE

OF THE

### STATE OF MAINE,

A. D. 1856.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 26, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

 $\begin{array}{c} \text{Augusin:} \\ \text{Fuller & fuller, printers to the state.} \\ 1856. \end{array}$ 

## PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS

OF THE

# STATE OF MAINE.

1856.

Снар. 596.	Library, three hundred dollars,	\$300	-95
<ul> <li>metterselpgeright</li> </ul>	Contingent fund of secretary, two hundred dollars,	$200_{\odot}$	00
	Bank commissioners, eight hundred dollars,	800	00
	Indian annuities, two thousand dollars,	2,000	00
	Teachers' conventions for one thousand eight hun-		
	dred and fifty-five and one thousand eight hundred		
	and fifty-six, four thousand dollars,	4,000	00
	Interest on lands reserved for public uses, fifteen		
	hundred dollars,	1,500	00
	Agricultural productions to Penobscot Indians, six		
	hundred dollars,	600	00
	Trustees insane hospital, five hundred dollars,	500	00
	Porter and messenger, one hundred dollars,	100	00
	Indices, one hundred dollars,	100	00
	Inspectors of state prison, two hundred dollars,	200	00
	School fund number twenty-three, seventy thousand		
	dollars,	70,000	00
	Interest on permanent school fund, seven thousand	•	
	seven hundred forty-one dollars five cents,	7,741	05
	John Francis, seventy-five dollars,	75	00

Amounting to the sum of four hundred fifteen thousand one hundred sixteen dollars and sixteen cents, \$415,116 16
Sect. 2. This act shall take effect from and after its ap-

[Approved March 13, 1856.]

proval by the governor.

#### Chapter 596.

An act to incorporate the master wardens and members of Freedom Lodge.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Corporators.

SECT. 1. Samuel B. Philpot, William H. Sawyer, Ira S. Libby, William F. Cole, Isaiah P. Winslow, Oliver Mills, William Cobb, Aaron N. Bradbury, George Roberts, Abner Libby, second, Thomas P. Place and Samuel Freeman, their associates and successors, are hereby constituted a body corporate, by the name of the Master, Wardens and Members of Freedom Lodge, to be established and have their place of business at Limerick, in the county of York, with power to sue

Corporate name.

Location.

and be sued, to make any by-laws not inconsistent with the Chap. 597. laws of this state, to take and hold, for charitable and benevolent uses, any real estate to the value of five thousand dollars, May hold real and personal estate to the value of ten thousand dollars, with the right to convey the same, and generally to exercise all the rights and be subject to all the liabilities of corporations in Rights and this state created for charitable and benevolent purposes.

The first meeting of said corporation shall be called by posting up written notices of the same in two public places in the village of Limerick, seven days previous thereto, defining in said notice, the time, place and purpose of said meeting, and William Cobb is authorized to give said notice.

This act shall be in force upon its approval by the governor.

[Approved March 13, 1856.]

and personal estate.

First meeting, how called.

#### Chapter 597.

An act additional to "An act to authorize the city of Bangor to aid the construction of the Oldtown and Lincoln Railroad."

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Sect. 1. The second section of the act approved March first, eighteen hundred and fifty-four, to which this is additional, is so far amended, as to extend the time within which said company may complete the first section of its road, from its terminus in the town of Milford, to its terminus in the town of Lincoln, ready for the superstructure, the period of three years; and to extend the time for the completion of the second section of its road, from its terminus in Lincoln, to its terminus at Mattawamkeag point, ready for the superstructure, a period of six years, so that the time allowed to said company for the completion of its road according to the requirements of said act, shall be six years on the first section, and nine years on the second section, instead of the time fixed in said act.

This act shall not take effect unless it shall be accepted by said company, and by a vote of the inhabitants of said city voting in ward meetings duly called according to law, within six months after the approval of this act by the governor; and at least two-thirds of the votes cast at such ward meetings shall be necessary for the acceptance of this act. Returns of The return of such ward meetings shall be made to the alder-

Time for completion of said railroad extended.

accepted by city of Bangor.